bodies in arid regions to account for the difference between pan evaporation and
actual open water evaporation.

Seepage/Percolation: Estimated based on hydraulic conductivity of the bed material
(derived from soil data) and observed water level recession where possible. Typical
ranges used were 5-15 mm/day, with sandy soils at the higher end and loamy
soils/partially silted beds at the lower end. Calibration was performed by adjusting
seepage rates to match observed water level recession in selected nadis during dry
periods, within the plausible range suggested by literature for similar arid
environments.

Overflow/Spillway Discharge: Calculated when storage exceeded maximum
capacity.

B.3. Sensitivity Analysis:

A one-at-a-time (OAT) sensitivity analysis was performed for key uncertain
parameters like CN values (±10%), initial abstraction ratio (e.g., 0.1S to 0.3S), and
seepage rates (±50% of estimated value) to assess their impact on simulated inflow,
storage duration, and recharge potential.

Table B2: Example Sensitivity Analysis Results for a Representative Nadi

Parameter
Changed

Variation % Change in
Simulated
Annual Inflow

% Change in
Avg. Storage
Duration

% Change in
Annual
Recharge

Curve Number
(CN)

+10% +17% +15% +10%

-10% -19% -18% -12%
Seepage Rate +50% No direct change -25% +40%

-50% No direct change +30% -45%
Initial
Abstraction
Ratio

+ (from
0.2S to
0.3S)

-5% -8% -7%

Appendix C: Climate Model Ensemble and Bias Correction Methodology

C.1. Selection of Global Climate Models (GCMs):

For projecting future climate scenarios, an ensemble of Global Climate Models
(GCMs) from the Coupled Model Intercomparison Project Phase 6 (CMIP6) was
utilized. The selection of GCMs was based on their documented performance in
simulating key aspects of the Indian Summer Monsoon and temperature patterns
over the South Asian domain, as well as data availability for daily precipitation,
maximum temperature, and minimum temperature. Based on literature review and